

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CLOSE IT! TITLE SERVICES, INC., *ET AL.*

Plaintiff,

v.

MICHAEL S. NADEL, *ET AL.*

Defendants.

Case No. 2018 CA 005391 B

Judge William M. Jackson

Next Court Date: 10/26/18 at 9:30 a.m.

Event: Initial Conference

**DEFENDANTS MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP AND MICHAEL NADEL'S
REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS AND SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

Roger E. Warin (DC Bar # 90241)
Michael E. Stoll (DC Bar # 997294)
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-3000

*Counsel for McDermott Will & Emery LLP
and Michael S. Nadel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Allegedly Defamatory Statements Are Protected by the Fair-Report Privilege..... 2

 A. The Fair-Report Privilege Is Not Limited to Members of the News Media. 2

 B. The Average Reader Would Understand Mr. Nadel to Have Been Paraphrasing the Allegations in the Complaint. 5

 C. The Allegedly Defamatory Statements Fairly and Accurately Report on the Allegations in Mr. Smith and Ms. Wrona’s Complaint. 7

II. Federal Title and Mr. Ewing Have Not and Cannot Plead a Plausible Claim for Defamation..... 9

 A. Viewed in Context, Mr. Nadel’s Statements Are Not Reasonably Capable of Bearing a Defamatory Meaning. 9

 B. The Statements at Issue Do Not Concern Mr. Ewing..... 11

III. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Rebut McDermott and Mr. Nadel’s Showing That Neither Federal Title nor Mr. Ewing Can State a Claim for False Light..... 12

IV. Federal Title and Mr. Ewing Have Failed To Plead a Plausible Tortious-Interference Claim. 12

V. Mr. Nadel’s Statements Were Not Commercial Speech Excluded from the Coverage of the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act. 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armenian Assembly of Am., Inc. v. Cafesjian</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2009)	4
<i>Beary v. West Publishing Co.</i> , 763 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Boley v. Atlantic Monthly Grp.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013)	7, 15
<i>BuzzFeed, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 347 (D.D.C. 2018)	2
<i>Dameron v. Washington Magazine, Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	5, 6, 7, 11
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	5
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9, 10
<i>Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp.</i> , 494 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Jeanty v. City of Utica</i> , 6:16-cv-00966, 2017 WL 6408878 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017).....	4
<i>Language Line Svcs., Inc. v. Language Svcs. Assoc., LLC</i> , No. C-10-02605, 2011 WL 5024281 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2011)	14
<i>Montgomery v. Risen</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016)	3
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Veolia Transp. Svcs., Inc.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2009)	12
<i>Newmyer v. Sidwell Friends Sch.</i> , 128 A.3d 1023 (D.C. 2015)	4
<i>Phillips v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.</i> , 424 A.2d 78 (D.C. 1980)	2, 4

<i>Provisional Gov't of Republic of New Afrika v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 104 (D.D.C. 1985).....	11
<i>Rosenberg v. Helinski</i> , 616 A.2d 866 (Md. 1992).....	2, 3, 5, 7
<i>Savage is Loose Co. v. United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	3, 9
<i>Simpson Strong-Tie Co., Inc. v Gore</i> , 230 P.3d 1117 (Cal. 2010).....	4
<i>Stutzman v. Armstrong</i> , No. 2:13-CV-00116, 2013 WL 4853333 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2013).....	13
<i>White v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Zimmerman v. Al Jazeera America, LLC</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2017).....	10
Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.17	13
D.C. Code § 16-5502	15
D.C. Code § 16-5504	15
Other Authorities	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 611	3
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12(b)(6).....	1, 2
